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Updated information DP/1984/71

i. In accordance with paragraph 17 of DP/1984/71 updated information through
31 May 1984 on the Trust Fund for countries afflicted by famine and malnutrition

is provided below.

2. As of 31 May 1984, 81 projects in 48 countries had been approved or accepted
in principle, entailing total budgets in the amount of $24,955,400. A list of
these projects is given in the Annex.

3. A breakdown of the projects approved to 31 May 1984 by main objective is
given below:

Number Per cent

Project objective of Projects Total budgets of bu~

Direct assistance for agricultural
production (including provision of
seeds, fertilizer, tools)

Improvement in drinking water

Irrigation works

Livestock (including fisheries)
production/protection

Storage/transportation of food

Agricultural infrastructure (flood

and soil erosion control)

Plant protection

Rehabilitation of drought victims

Direct food aid

Total

GE.84-62067

(US dollars)

24 7 506 000 30.1

13 3 452 000 13.8

8 4 944 000 19.8

14 3 016 400 12.1

8 1 910 000 7.7

8’ 2 333 000 9.3

4 1 189 000 4.8

I 500 000 2.0

i 105 000 0.4

81 24 955 400 I00.0
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ANNEX

EMERGENCY OPERATION TRUST FUND (EOTF)

Country

AFRICA

Angola
Benin
Botswana
Botswana
Botswana
Botswana
Cameroon
Cape Verde
Central African Rep.
Central African Rep.
Comoros
Equatorial Guinea
Equatorial Guinea
Equatorial Guinea
Ethiopia
Gambia
Gambia
Gambia
Ghana
Ghana
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guinea-Bissau
Guinea-Bissau
Kenya
Lesotho
Lesotho
Malawi
Mall
Mali
Mali
Mali
Mauritania
Mozambique
Niger
N~ger

Niger

Summary of projects approved or accepted in principle
as per 31 May 1984

Title/Description Amount Ae~

(Thousand US dollars)

Peasant Participation in Increased Food Production 850 FAO

Rehabilitation of Livestock 221.3 FAO

Drought Relief Food Storage Facilities 400 GOV

Seed Production and Control 182 FAO

Village Water Supply 128 GOV

Pasture and Fodder Crop Seed Production 40 GOV

Pest Control 435 FAO

Desalination Plant: Consultancy i0 UNDP/OPE

Pumping Equipment for the Bangui Water Supply 245 UNDP/OPE

Combating Cattle Plague 145 GOV/FAO

Water Production Project 240 DTCD

Improvement of Water Supply 200 DTCD

Small Livestock Production 112.1 FAO

Rehabilitation Fish Market 107 GOV

Construction of Small Dams 1 070 GOV

Intensification of Crop Protection 247 FAO

Emergency Seed Supply 256 FAO

Construction of Seed Stores 245 FAO

Emergency Rice Seed Provision ii0 UNDP/OPE

Improvement Grain Import Facilities 395 UNDP/OPE

Provision of Ploughs 750 FAO

Veterinary Supplies 50 FAO

Vegetable Production 50 FAO

Construction of Access Ramps 150 UNDP/OPE

Re-establishment of Livestock 750 GOV

Direct Aid to Drought Destitutes 105 GOV

Food Stores Construction 298 GOV

Seasonal Credit for Smallholders 640 GOV

Pesticides for Crop Protection 437 FAO

Small Dams Kayes and Mopti 533 FAO

Agricultural Improvement Gourou Region 50 FAO

Agricultural Improvement Korofondo Plain 50 FAO

Emergency Aid Agricultural Sector 850 FAO

Small Scale Irrigation 1 070 GOV

Emergency Water Supply Tahoua 300 GOV
GOV
FAO

Assistance to Women’s Co-operatives for Millet Processing 49.7
Livestock Disease Control 175

Duration

(Months)

20
4

18
12
12
24
12

i
12

4
24
12
12

2
18
12

4
12

i
18

3
6
6

12
12

6
4

24
12
14
14
14

6
18

6
12
12

Approval
Date

1984

20/3
7/2
7/2

1014
10/4
24/4
26/1
7/2

28/2
28/2
6/3

28/3
28/3
4/4

13/3
4/4
4/4
4/4

17/5
22/5
13/3
20/3
20/3

4/4
8/5

28/2
28/2

4/4
4/4
4/4
4/4
4/4

16/5
16/5

28/3
28/3
28/3
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Country Title/Description

Rwanda
Sao Tome + Principe
Sao Tome + Principe
Sao Tome + Principe
Senegal
Sierra Leone
Sierra Leone
Sierra Leone
Sierra Leone
Sierra Leone
Swaziland
Togo
Uganda
U. R. of Tanzania
U. R. of Tanzania
U. R. of Tanzania
Upper Volta
Upper Volta
Upper Volta
Upper Volta
Zambia
Zambia
Zimbabwe

TOTAL AFRICA

Increased Cereal Production
Increased Cocoa Production
Increased Food Self-Reliance
Pig Fodder Production
Food Crop Production
Village Silos for Paddy
Village Cassava Processing
Fertilizer Provision
Reduction of Post-Harvest Losses of Rice
Foundation Seed Paddy Production
Rural Water Supply

Construction of Small Dam
Agricultural Water Scheme
Purchase of Poultry Drugs
Purchase of Seed Maize
Purchase of Additional Seed Maize
Livestock Protection
Agricultural Production
Assistance to Women’s Groups in Market Gardening
Well-deepening in the Sahelian Provinces
Animal Trypanosomiasis Control
Sorghum Seeds Provision
Water Supply Secondary Schools

Bangladesh
Bhutan
Lao People’
Maldives
Maldives
Maldives
Nepal
Samoa

ASIA AND PACIFIC

Afghanistan Greenhouse Construction for Seedling Production
Low Cost Housing Flood Victims
Flood Control

s Dem.Rep.Assistance to Rice Production
Rhinoceros Beetle Control
Increased Fish Production
Rural Rainwater Tanks
Rehabilitation of the Production Infrastructure
Rehabilitation of Water Supply

TOTAL ASIA AND PACIFIC

Amount Agency Duration
(Thousand US dollars) (Months)

530 FAO 20
211.8 FAO 12
221.2 FAO 12
ii0 UNDP/OPE 12
850 FAO 9
30 FAO 6
30 FAO 6
92 FAO 6

336 FAO 24
42 FAO 12

750 * 12
640 GOV 12
543 DTCD 24
353.7 FAO 6
348.1 FAO 6
258.2 FAO 6
210 FAO 6
180 FAO 12
90 GOV/FAO i0
90 DTCD i0

520.3 GOV 15
180 * 6
750 UNDP/OPE 12

19 312.4

500 FAO 12
500 GOV 18
333 GOV 18
495 FAO 12
70 GOV 12
50 GOV 12
47 GOV 18

500 ILO ii
167 GOV/OPE 8

2 662

Approval~
Date W~.~

N, ~. "._0
ro rjl co

13/3 ~

28/3
28/3 ~-
22/5

7/2
28/2
28/2
28/2
28/2
13/3

7/2
6/3
1/5
7/2

21/3
21/3
20/3
20/3
28/3
28/3
14/2
14/2
28/3

14/2
16/5

21/3
20/3
20/3
20/3
24/4

7/2
28/2

* To be determined.



Country

ARAB STATES

Democratic Yemen
Djibouti
Somalia
Sudan

TOTAL ARAB STATES

Title/Description

Water Supply, Socotra
Holl Holl Water Supply
Rural Water Supplies
Borehole Maintenance

Amount
(Thousand US dollars)

167
325
850
200

i 542

Ag__ency

DTCD

DTCD

Duration

(Months)

24
12
24
36

Approval
Date

1984

28/2
14/2
1615
26/1

LATIN AMERICA

Bolivia

Ecuador
Haiti
Haiti
Honduras
Honduras
Nicaragua
Peru

Rehabilitation Food Production Capacity in
Drought Affected Areas

Rehabilitation Productive Infrastructure
Foodstorage Warehouse Construction
Cattle-Vaccination Against Anthrax
Irrigation for Food Crop Production
Pig Breeding
Maize Production
Rehabilitation of Agricultural Infrastructure

TOTAL LATIN AMERICA

300
300
56
83
71

129
200
300

1 439

FAO
FAO
FAO
GOV
GOV
GOV

UNDP/OPE

12
16

6

9
12
12

5
6

28/2
2414
20/3
20/3
13/3
13/3
13/3
2813

GRAND TOTAL

* To be determined.

24,955.4
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