

Governing Council of the United Nations Development Programme

Distr. GENERAL

DP/1984/71/Add.1

5 June 1984

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-first session June 1984, Geneva Agenda item 4(c)

LIQUIDATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS EMERGENCY OPERATION
TRUST FUND AND ALLOCATION OF ITS REMAINING BALANCE

Action taken to implement General Assembly resolution 38/201

Trust Fund for countries afflicted by famine and malnutrition

Updated information DP/1984/71

- 1. In accordance with paragraph 17 of DP/1984/71 updated information through 31 May 1984 on the Trust Fund for countries afflicted by famine and malnutrition is provided below.
- 2. As of 31 May 1984, 81 projects in 48 countries had been approved or accepted in principle, entailing total budgets in the amount of \$24,955,400. A list of these projects is given in the Annex.

3. A breakdown of the projects approved to 31 May 1984 by main objective is

grven perow.	Number		Per cent
Project objective	of Projects	Total budgets (US dollars)	of budgets
Direct assistance for agricultural production (including provision of seeds, fertilizer, tools)	24	7 506 000	30.1
Improvement in drinking water	13	3 452 000	13.8
Irrigation works	8	4 944 000	19.8
Livestock (including fisheries) production/protection	14	3 016 400	12.1
Storage/transportation of food	8	1 910 000	7.7
Agricultural infrastructure (flood and soil erosion control)	8	2 333 000	9.3
Plant protection	4	1 189 000	4.8
Rehabilitation of drought victims	1	500 000	2.0
Direct food aid	_1_	105 000	0.4
Total	81	24 955 400	100.0

			3
	_		

ANNEX

EMERGENCY OPERATION TRUST FUND (EOTF)

Summary of projects approved or accepted in principle as per 31 May 1984

	<u>as per 31</u>	Tidy 1904			Approval	-
Country	Title/Description	Amount	Agency	Duration	Date	_
		(Thousand US dollars))	(Months)	1984	
<u>AFRICA</u>				•		
Angola	Peasant Participation in Increased Food Produc	tion 850	FAO	20	20/3	
Benin	Rehabilitation of Livestock	221.3	FAO	4	7/2	
Botswana	Drought Relief Food Storage Facilities	400	GOV	18 '	7/2	
Botswana	Seed Production and Control	182	FAO	12	10/4	
Botswana	Village Water Supply	128	GOV	12	10/4	
Botswana	Pasture and Fodder Crop Seed Production	40	GOV	24	24/4	
Cameroon	Pest Control	435	FAO	12	26/1	
Cape Verde	Desalination Plant: Consultancy	10	UNDP/OPE	1	7/2	
Central African Ren.	Pumping Equipment for the Bangui Water Supply	245	UNDP/OPE	12	28/2	
Central African Ren.	Combating Cattle Plague	145	GOV/FAO	4	28/2	
Comoros	Water Production Project	240	DTCD	24	6/3	
Equatorial Guinea	Improvement of Water Supply	200	DTCD	12	28/3	
Equatorial Guinea	Small Livestock Production	112.1	FAO	12	28/3	
Equatorial Guinea	Rehabilitation Fish Market	107	GOV	2	4/4	
Ethiopia	Construction of Small Dams	1 070	GOV	18	13/3	
Gambia	Intensification of Crop Protection	247	FAO	12	4/4	
Gambia	Emergency Seed Supply	256	FAO	4	4/4	
Gambia	Construction of Seed Stores	245	FAO	12	4/4	
Ghana	Emergency Rice Seed Provision	110	UNDP/OPE	1	17/5	
Ghana	Improvement Grain Import Facilities	395	UNDP/OPE	18	22/5	
Guinea	Provision of Ploughs	750	FAO	3	13/3	
Guinea Guinea-Bissau	Veterinary Supplies	50	FAO	6	20/3	
Guinea-Bissau Guinea-Bissau	Vegetable Production	50	FAO	6	20/3	
	Construction of Access Ramps	150	UNDP/OPE	12	4/4	
Guinea-Bissau	Re-establishment of Livestock	750	GOV	12	8/5	
Kenya Lesotho	Direct Aid to Drought Destitutes	105	GOV	6	28/2	TPE
Lesotho	Food Stores Construction	298	GOV	4	28/2	Engl Anne: Page
Malawi	Seasonal Credit for Smallholders	640	GOV	24	4/4	Englis Annex Page
Mali Mali	Pesticides for Crop Protection	437	FAO	12	4/4	48 H
Mali	Small Dams Kayes and Mopti	533	FAO	14	4/4	` `
	Agricultural Improvement Gourou Region	50	FAO	14	4/4	Ţ
Mali	Agricultural Improvement Korofondo Plain	50	FAO	14	4/4	
Mali Mauritania	Emergency Aid Agricultural Sector	850	FAO	6	16/5	
	Small Scale Irrigation	1 070	GOV	18	16/5	
Mozambique	Emergency Water Supply Tahoua	300	GOV	6	28/3	
Niger	Assistance to Women's Co-operatives for Mille		GOV	12	28/3	
Nîger		175	FAO	12	28/3	
Niger	Livestock Disease Control	113	1110			

Country	Title/Description (The	Amount ousand US dollar	Agency	Duration (Months)	Approval Page Date Page 1984
Rwanda Sao Tome + Principe Sao Tome + Principe	Increased Cereal Production Increased Cocoa Production Increased Food Self-Reliance Pig Fodder Production	530 211.8 221.2	FAO FAO FAO	20 12 12	13/3 Sh /71/A 28/3 28/3
Senegal Sierra Leone Sierra Leone	Food Crop Production Village Silos for Paddy Village Cassava Processing	110 850 30	UNDP/OPE FAO FAO	12 9 6	28/2
Sierra Leone Sierra Leone Sierra Leone	Fertilizer Provision Reduction of Post-Harvest Losses of Rice	30 92 336	FAO FAO FAO	6 6 24	28/2 28/2 28/2
Swaziland Togo	Foundation Seed Paddy Production Rural Water Supply Construction of Small Dam	42 750 640	FAO * GOV	12 12 12	13/3 7/2 6/3
Uganda U. R. of Tanzania U. R. of Tanzania	Agricultural Water Scheme Purchase of Poultry Drugs Purchase of Seed Maize	543 353.7 348.1	DTCD FAO FAO	24 6 6	1/5 7/2 21/3
U. R. of Tanzania Upper Volta Upper Volta	Purchase of Additional Seed Maize Livestock Protection Agricultural Production	258.2 210 180	FAO FAO FAO	6 6 12	21/3 20/3 20/3
Upper Volta Upper Volta Zambia	Assistance to Women's Groups in Market Gardening Well-deepening in the Sahelian Provinces Animal Trypanosomiasis Control	90 90 520.3	GOV/FAO DTCD GOV	10 10 15	28/3 28/3 14/2
Zambia Zimbabwe	Sorghum Seeds Provision Water Supply Secondary Schools	180 750	* UNDP/OPE	6 12	14/2 28/3
TOTAL AFRICA ASIA AND PACIFIC		19 312.4			
Afghanistan Bangladesh Bhutan	Greenhouse Construction for Seedling Production Low Cost Housing Flood Victims Flood Control	500 500 333	FAO GOV GOV	12 18 18	14/2 16/5
	Assistance to Rice Production Rhinoceros Beetle Control Increased Fish Production	495 70 50	FAO GOV	12 12	21/3 20/3 20/3
Maldives Nepal Samoa	Rural Rainwater Tanks Rehabilitation of the Production Infrastructure	47 500	GOV GOV ILO	12 18 11	20/3 24/4 7/2
TOTAL ASIA AND PAC	Rehabilitation of Water Supply	167 2 662	GOV/OPE	8	28/2

^{*} To be determined.

Country ARAB STATES	Title/Description	(Thousand	Amount US dollars)	Agency	Duration (Months)	Approval Date 1984
Democratic Yemen	Water Supply, Socotra		167	DTCD	24	28/2
Djibouti	Holl Holl Water Supply		325	*	12	14/2
Somalia	Rural Water Supplies		850	DTCD	24	16/5
Sudan	Borehole Maintenance		200	*	36	26/1
TOTAL ARAB STATES			1 542		i	
LATIN AMERICA						
Bolivia	Rehabilitation Food Production Capacity in					
	Drought Affected Areas		300	*	12	28/2
Ecuador	Rehabilitation Productive Infrastructure		300	FAO	16	24/4
Haiti	Foodstorage Warehouse Construction		56	FAO	6	20/3
Haiti	Cattle-Vaccination Against Anthrax		83	FAO	9	20/3
Honduras	Irrigation for Food Crop Production		71	GOV	12	13/3
Honduras	Pig Breeding		129	GOV	12	13/3
Nicaragua	Maize Production		200	GOV	5	13/3
Peru	Rehabilitation of Agricultural Infrastructu	ıre	300	UNDP/OPE	6	28/3
TOTAL LATIN AMERIC	CA CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO		1 439			

GRAND TOTAL	24	4,955.4

Barthan San Barthania Landa Kandin Janasa Ja

Finglish
Annex
Comp

<u>.</u>			